
abc 

 
 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) 
 

Time and Date 
2.00 pm on Wednesday, 28th January 2015 
 
Place 
AT7 Centre, Bell Green, Coventry CV6 7GP 
 

 
 
Public Business 
 
1. Apologies and Substitutions   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

 (a) To agree the Minutes of the meeting held on 17th December 2014  
 
(b) Matters arising 
 

4. Coventry Sports Strategy 2014-2024 - Progress Review  (Pages 7 - 68) 
 

 To receive a briefing and supporting presentation providing a progress review 
on the Coventry Sports Strategy 2014-2024 and the links between physical 
activity and health. 
 
Briefing Note of the Executive Director of Place 
 

5. Outstanding Issues   
 

 There are no outstanding issues 
 

6. Work Programme 2014/2015  (Pages 69 - 72) 
 

 Report of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator 
 

7. Any other items of business which the Chair decides to take as matters 
of urgency because of the special circumstances involved   
 

Private Business 
Nil 
 
 

Chris West, Executive Director of Resources, Council House, Coventry 
 
Tuesday, 20 January 2015 
 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Michelle Salmon, Governance Services, Tel: 024 7683 3065, Email: 
michelle.salmon@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 
Membership: Councillors R Bailey, L Bigham, J Birdi, G Duggins (Chair), K Mulhall, 
T Skipper, H Sweet, S Walsh and D Welsh 
 
 
By invitation: Councillor A Khan (Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure, Sports and 
Parks), Councillor K Maton (Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise and 
Employment), Councillor McNicholas (Deputy Cabinet Member for Business, 
Enterprise and Employment) 
 
 

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms 
 

 
If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 

language please contact us. 
 
 

Michelle Salmon 
Governance Services 
Telephone: 024 7683 3065 
E-mail: michelle.salmon@coventry.gov.uk 
  
 
 



 

– 1 – 

 

 
 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) 

held at 2.00 pm on Wednesday, 17 December 2014 
 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor G Duggins (Chair) 

 Councillor R Bailey 
Councillor L Bigham 
Councillor J Birdi 
Councillor K Mulhall 
Councillor T Skipper 
Councillor H Sweet 
Councillor S Walsh 
Councillor D Welsh 
 

By Invitation:   Councillor K Maton  
(Cabinet Member for Business, Economy and Employment) 

 

 
Employees (by Directorate): 

 

Place 
 
Resources 

D Cockcroft, R Young 
 
 

G Holmes, G Paddan 
 

Apologies: There were no apologies 

 
 
Public Business 
 
25. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

26. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2014 were agreed and signed 
as a true record. 
 
Further to minute 13 headed ‘Carbon Management Plan’, the Board was advised 
that the letter had been sent to the Department of Energy and Climate Change 
regarding the inclusion of schools in the Carbon Reduction Commitment. 
 
The Board was advised that the consultation on the Local Plan had been extended 
until Christmas 2014 to include additional Ward Forums. There were no other 
issues emerging from the additional consultation. A report would be submitted to 
the meeting of the Council in March 2015. 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

– 2 – 

 

27. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board agrees to exclude the press and public 
under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 for consideration 
of the private matter in Minute 33 below headed ‘Progress with Occupiers for 
City Centre South and Friargate’, on the grounds that the item involves the 
likely disclosure of information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that information) as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and that in all 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

28. Delivering the Jobs and Growth Strategy - Half Year Progress 
            (April 2014- September 2014)  

 
The Scrutiny Board considered a report of the Executive Director of Place on the 
Jobs and Growth Strategy for Coventry, which was endorsed by the Council in 
May 2014. The Strategy supported the vision and priorities of the Council’s Plan 
Coventry Open for Business; globally connected and locally committed. The report 
summarised the progress made to deliver the strategy in the past six months from 
1 April to 30 September 2014.  The news was positive with many performance 
measures being on track to meet or exceed the readjusted higher target set for the 
year. 

 
 The report noted the key achievements and raised and discussed points, which 

included: 

• Council’s service had directly contributed to creating 1206 new jobs within 
Coventry against a target of 1270 set for the year. 

• Over £48.9 million pounds of business investment had been secured for the 
benefits of the City.   

• The number of people engaging with the Council’s Employment Team was 
far exceeding targets set in the past six months with 4618 people having 
accessed employment support. 1011 people who had engaged with the 
services provided and had progressed into work.  

• Referring to a table contained in the report, Members questioned officers 
about jobs in the City and on the unemployed and Job Seekers Allowance 
claimants.  

• Job Shop users and their experience of getting the right staff with the right 
skills. 

• The grouped jobs being broken down into job/employment categories to 
provide a better picture of the type of jobs available and skills required. 

 
RESOLVED that the Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) 
notes the contents of the report. 
 

29. Progress with Occupiers for City Centre South and Friargate  
 
The Board received a briefing note of the Assistant Director of City Centre and 
Development Services, for which a private briefing note detailing the confidential 
matters of the proposals was also submitted to this meeting for consideration 
(minute 33 below refers), on the progress being made with occupiers for the City 
Centre South Scheme and the Friargate Scheme.   

Page 4



 

 

– 3 – 

 

 
 
RESOLVED that the Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) 
notes the briefing note.  
 

30. Outstanding Issues  
 
Outstanding issues were included in the Board’s Work Programme. 
 

31. Work Programme 2014/2015  
 
RESOLVED that the Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) 
noted the Work Programme 2014/2015 and agreed that as there had been a 
change to the Climate Change Strategy to Home Energy Conservation Act an 
additional item on this matter be placed on the Programme for the March 
2015 meeting of the Board. 
 

32. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved  
 
There were no other items of public business. 
 

33. Progress with Occupiers for City Centre South and Friargate  
 
Further to minute 29 above, the Board received a briefing note of the Assistant 
Director of City Centre and Development Services, which contained confidential 
aspects of the proposals for the City Centre South Scheme and the Friargate 
Scheme, providing an overview of negotiations with occupiers. 
  
The Friargate Scheme and the City Centre South Scheme were important in 
securing a paradigm shift in the economy of the City. The Board were advised that 
both Schemes were by their nature ambitious and of regional and national 
importance.  The Friargate Scheme had outline permission for three million sqft of 
office led development and would complement the City Centre South Scheme 
which had outline permission for 560,000 sqft of retail led development. 
 
The Board discussed the details of the proposals for marketing together with 
enquiries received from a hotel operator to provide a 150 bed hotel adjacent to 
Coventry Rail Station; there had also been interest from retailers, restaurants and 
a possible cinema. The Board raised questions in respect of the anchor store 
proposed for Friargate, car parking facilities and timescales. 
 
RESOLVED that the Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3): 
 
1) Notes the briefing note. 

 
2) Agrees that further regular briefing notes be submitted to the Board on 

the progress made with occupiers for City Centre South, Friargate and 
Sports Centre. 

 
 
 

Page 5



 

 

– 4 – 

 

34. Any other items of private business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved  
 

There were no other items of private business. 
 
 

 
 

(Meeting closed at 3.45 pm)  

Page 6



abc Briefing Note 

 

 
To:  Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3)                                   28 January 2015                                                                                            
 
 
Subject:  Coventry Sports Strategy 2014-2024 – Progress Review 
 
 
  

 

1 Purpose of the Note 

1.1 On 5 August 2014, Cabinet approved the Coventry Sports Strategy 2014-2024.  On 9 
September 2014, Council unanimously endorsed the Strategy.  In line with Strategy 
recommendations regarding future public leisure provision, Council further approved 
investment of £36.7m in a City Centre destination sports and leisure facility and agreed to 
work with the City of Coventry Swimming Club and other partners to explore the feasibility 
of keeping a 50m pool within the City, if it could be technically possible and deliverable 
within the available financial resource. 

 
1.2 This briefing note provides the background to a presentation and discussion for the 

meeting of the Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3), which will consider 
the City’s progress in implementing the Strategy over the four months since its 
endorsement in September 2014. 

2 Recommendations 

It is recommended that the Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3): 
 

Review progress on implementing the partnership Coventry Sports Strategy       
2014-2024 since its approval by Cabinet in August 2014 endorsement by Council in 
September 2014. 

 
(i) Recommend to Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure, Parks, Sports and Events key 

opportunities, considerations and priorities where the Council may support and 
enhance delivery of the Strategy across 2015 and in future years. 

3 Information/Background 

3.1 The mission of the Coventry Sports Strategy 2014-2024 is “To develop a more active, 
inclusive and vibrant Coventry through positive experiences in sport’. 
 

3.2 The Strategy is structured around eight Vision Aims and 37 Strategic Objectives.  Included 
within these are objectives concerned with increasing and widening participation in sport; 
increasing the number of people receiving sports coaching; increasing the number of 
people volunteering in sport; establishing and embedding early specialist support services 
for talented athletes; developing City Centre sports facilities that are accessible, high 
quality, sustainable and of significance to the Midlands (proposed by switching long-term 
resources from Coventry Sports and Leisure Centre to investing in a new City Centre 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 2 

destination facility); attracting high profile sporting events to the City; establishing a 
Coventry Sports Network; and harnessing the power of sport to promote community 
cohesion and address public health inequalities in the City. 
 

3.3 The Strategy is influenced and supported by the Coventry Playing Pitch Strategy         
2014-2024, the Coventry Indoor Facilities Strategy 2014-2024 and the Coventry Aquatics 
Strategy 2014-2024.   
 

3.4 For the purposes of brevity, the 37 strategic objectives are not individually reviewed below, 
but key Strategy updates are provided under the heading of each of the Eight Vision Aims 
(VAs) within the Strategy. The full report can be found at Appendix A 

4 VA1 - To inspire more people in the city to take up and regularly take part in sport 
 
4.1 #Ucan project  

 
In 2014, Coventry City Council secured grant of £214,779 from Sport England Community 
Activation Fund (the first grant award directly linked to the development of the new Sports 
Strategy) to deliver a three-year programme in the heart of two of the city’s most deprived 
wards (Foleshill and Henley), through a partnership approach between Coventry City 
Council, Coventry Sports Foundation, Positive Youth Foundation and Sky Blues in the 
Community.  The programme prioritises work with those who do not currently participate in 
sport, with three distinct priority groups: 14-19 year olds, those aged 40+ and females. 
 
The #Ucan project was established as part of a partnership commitment to continue to offer 
a range of high quality sporting activities in Foleshill, from around the time of the Foleshill 
Sports and Leisure Centre closing.  Under the banner of the #Ucan project, activities are 
delivered in the heart of Foleshill and Henley, using local parks and open spaces, schools 
and community centres – with the aim of feeding into sustainable sports centre activity or 
local sports clubs. 
 

4.2 Sport England Active Universities Funding 
 
In 2014, both Coventry University and the University of Warwick have received Sport 
England “University Sport Activation Fund” awards to develop new programmes to support 
more people being physically active.  Totalling £372,895, these programmes will help to 
create a more active city and help to deliver a number of the Strategy’s objectives.   

 
4.3 Sport England Active People Survey Results 

Sport England Active People Surve
[...]
 an exciting, iconic, high quality facility 
that is accessible to everyone, draws people to Coventry, contributes to the delivery of the 
Coventry Sports Strategy 2014 – 2024, acts as a catalyst for the regeneration of the City 
Centre, increases footfall and contributes to the Council’s healthy living objectives.   

The Council is currently procuring Project Management, Cost Consultancy and 
Construction (Design and Management) Consultancy services for the development, to 
include the demolition of existing Council buildings, with demolition due to commence on 
site in 2017 and a projected opening date for the new facility in 2019.  The preferred 
consultancy team will be appointed in March 2015. 

8.3   50m Pool Feasibility 

On 9 September 2014, whilst approving investment of £36.7m in the above City Centre 
destination sports and leisure facility, the Council further agreed to work with the City of 
Coventry Swimming Club and other partners to explore the feasibility of keeping a 50m 
pool within the City, if it could be technically possible and deliverable within the available 
financial resource. 
 
The Amateur Swimming Association (ASA), as National Governing Body for swimming, 
was invited to, and agreed to, lead this further feasibility work. Four initial scoping meetings 
were held with the ASA and Coventry City Council officers in 2014. As requested, Council 
officers have provided a range of technical and financial baseline information to the ASA 
and supported the ASA and Sport England with facilities planning modelling for swimming 
pools.  The ASA have additionally met with wider stakeholders such as the City of Coventry 
Swimming Club. 
 
The ASA were scheduled to share an initial feasibility report with Council officers on 19th 
December. However due to the local and regional strategic and technical complexity of the 
work, the ASA were unable to meet the December deadline and this has now been 
extended with the agreement of partners.   
 

8.4 P
[...]
 
are: 
 
� To inspire more people within the city to take up and regularly take part in sport 
� To provide a wide range of high quality and exciting sporting opportunities and 

experiences 
� To inspire more people to volunteer, coach and be facilitators of sport  
� To identify and support talented athletes to reach their sporting potential 
� To provide a range of modern, accessible and high quality sports facilities in the city 
� To attract high profile sporting events to the city and to celebrate sporting 

achievement 
� To grow and promote sport in the city through effective partnerships 
� For sport to make Coventry a better place to live, work and visit 
 
A communications plan and process will be implemented to ensure the objectives and 
actions are delivered to the right people, partners and stakeholders using the right media. 
 
  

Mission: 
 
To develop a more active, inclusive and vibrant Coventry through positive 

experiences in sport 

Page 33



COVENTRY – INSPIRING A SPORTING CITY 

SPORTS STRATEGY 2014 - 2024 

 
 

July 2014        Coventry Sports Strategy 2014 - 2024: Knight Kavanagh & Page        15 

VISION AIM 1: PARTICIPATION 
 
To inspire more people within the city to take up and regularly take part in sport 
 
Coventry has a real challenge to get more people participating in sport. A higher than 
average proportion of the city population is inactive, even for the minimum times 
commonly measured (i.e. 30 minutes of moderate intensity activity per week – Sport 
England Active People KPI). The most active residents by age group are 16 to 25 year 
olds, and it should be recognised that the city has a higher proportion of people of this 
age than the national profile as a result of its two universities. On this basis it can be 
confidently asserted that, overall, Coventry faces high levels of resident inactivity and it is 
likely that, of those that are most active (and who lower the statistic with regard to said 
levels) a substantial p
[...]
has on the wider community sports facility provision - 
especially swimming pools. A detailed options analysis has been developed for the 
facility, which has identified that it would be cost prohibitive to retain and / or refurbish it, 
such that alternative city centre provision is required. Within this context, consideration 
also needs to be given to the wider aspirations of both the city’s universities as their 
sports facilities are an integral part of the student experience for a key segment of the 
city’s current participants in sport. 
 
Both the Playing Pitch and the Indoor Facilities Strategies consider the need to develop a 
hierarchy of provision across the city for their respective sports facility types. This enables 
each facility type to be categorised as having a particular role/function in turn enabling the 
city partners and stakeholders to consider a range of subsequent issues such as: 
 
� Investment requirements 
� Programming 
� Public Health related function 
� Maintenance requirements 
� Performance standard 

� Regeneration impact 
� Financial subsidy or surplus generation 
� Reinforcing Coventry’s brand 
� Events – sporting and non-sporting 
 

 
An example of the hierarchy approach for the Indoor Facilities Strategy is set out overleaf: 
 
  

Page 47



COVENTRY – INSPIRING A SPORTING CITY 

SPORTS STRATEGY 2014 - 2024 

 
 

July 2014        Coventry Sports Strategy 2014 - 2024: Knight Kavanagh & Page        29 

Figure 8: Facility Hierarchy – Core Principles 
 

 
 
To deliver Vision Aim 5 the following Strategic Objectives have been identified: 
 
1. To develop city centre sports and leisure facilities that are accessible, high quality, 

sustainable and of significance to the Midlands. 
2. To invest in the development of sports and leisure facilities where justified by 

demand, strategic programming needs and financial sustainability. 
3. To provide accessible and high quality outdoor sports, leisure and ancillary facilities 

acros
[...]
ent of the Coventry sports events and tourism partnership. 

The number of international and national sport events hosted in Coventry and how 
many are Coventry key sports. 
The number of regional or county level sports events hosted in Coventry and how 
many are for Coventry key sports. 

2  Each Coventry key sport has a defined events programme within the city. 
3  The number of events supported celebrating local sporting achievement, and the 

number of volunteers, coaches and supporters recognised for their contribution to 
sport (Coventry Sport Network) 

 

Page 51



COVENTRY – INSPIRING A SPORTING CITY 

SPORTS STRATEGY 2014 - 2024 

 
 

July 2014        Coventry Sports Strategy 2014 - 2024: Knight Kavanagh & Page        33 

VISION AIM 7: PARTNERSHIPS 
 
To grow and promote sport in the city through effective partnerships 
 
It is clear that while Coventry City Council may be the main driving force behind the 
development of the Strategy, delivery must be underpinned and driven by meaningful 
partnership based work and relationships.  
 
City Council departments with a responsibility for sport, public health agencies, Trust 
operators, schools, CSW Sport, NGBs, the city’s universities and colleges, sports clubs 
and the private sector must all consider and adopt the Strategy. In so doing they are, in 
effect, committing to delivering ‘slices’ of work or activity to which they will need to 
contribute to make the whole more than the sum of the parts and to collectively achieve 
stated outcomes. 
 
There is a need for better partnership-based and collaborative work between different 
partners and stakeholders in the city. The improved direction of travel in this regard was 
borne out by the positive commitment evidenced during the Strategy consultation 
process, but the real commitment will need to be demonstrated in implementing it. 
 
The key focus for this is the development of the Coventry Sports Network and the need to 
ensure that this umbrella organis
[...]
y 2014 - 2024 
started with a detailed review of current sporting provision 
in the city. The findings of this review were then 
considered, taking into account various local, regional and 
national strategies. 

In 2012, local people were asked to take part in the Coventry 
Sports and Leisure Survey. The survey attracted 1,532 
responses and provided valuable insight into which sports 
are enjoyed by people in Coventry, where they take part and 
their satisfaction with local facilities.

Assessments of the city’s indoor sports facilities and outdoor 
playing pitches were also carried out. These assessments 
provided a detailed picture of current indoor and outdoor 
sports provision in Coventry, showing the number, location, 
quality and use of the city’s indoor facilities and pitches. 

Discussions with key stakeholders and partners further 
informed and shaped the Strategy, until eight Vision Aims 
and 37 supporting Strategic Objectives emerged. The Vision 
Aims will remain constant, whilst the Strategic Objectives 
should continue to evolve in response to changes in the local, 
regional and national context. A Coventry Sports Network 
will manage and monitor the implementation of the Strategy 
and will work with sporting partners, clubs and organisations 
to develop and deliver specific action plans.

Coventry is looking to build upon the significant investment 
that it has made in sport over the last 10 years. This Strategy 
will ensure that the city continues to grow and improve its 
sporting structures and the opportunities and experiences 
they offer, ensuring that the benefits of sport are seen across 
all aspects of city life.

Share your views, please see back cover >>>

P
age 60



Coventry Sports Strategy 2014 – 20244 Share your views... www.covsport.org.uk

Key Findings Investing in Public Sports and Leisure
A detailed review of current sporting provision in Coventry 
has been carried out and the findings considered, taking 
into account various local, 
[...]
at provides early specialist 
support services for the benefit of talented athletes. 

To establish local talent identification programmes which are fully integrated into all 
strategic Sport Implementation Plans.

To establish talent identification and development programmes across ten sports that 
support disabled people to reach their sporting potential.

To work in partnership with National Governing Bodies of sport to establish four 
Midlands-based development hubs in Coventry.

Volunteers, coaches and officials (e.g. 
referees) are the life blood of sport and without 
them, taking part, improving and competing in 
sport would not be possible for many people. 
The proportion of adults in Coventry now 
volunteering in sport is lower than the national 
and regional averages. Volunteers are vital for 
leagues to run smoothly and clubs to survive 
and thrive in their local communities. There 
is a need to increase the levels of investment 

and support offered to those adults who are 
prepared and able to give their time to be 
volunteers, coaches and facilitators of sport, 
along with a need for improved structures to 
coordinate their efforts. There is also a need 
for initiatives and structures that will inspire 
and support the next generation of young 
people to become the future volunteers, 
coaches and facilitators of sport.

To identify and support talented athletes to reach  
their sporting potential

To inspire more people to volunteer, coach and  
be facilitators of  sport 

As a London 
2012 Coventry 

Ambassador, I was so 
delighted at being chosen 
to volunteer and be part 
of an Olympic Games 
that I have continued to 
volunteer at other sporting 
events. 

I would always encourage 
others to volunteer in 
sport - it is an amazing 
experience!

Sheila Grainger

Team Leader

Coventry 
Ambassador

I have been fortunate to 
be supported throughout 
my athletics career so far. 

I am really excited that a 
Coventry Institute of Sport 
will be developed through 
the Coventry Sports 
Strategy to support other 
local talented sports 
people.

Rowena Cole

800 / 1,500m 
Athlete

Coventry 
Godiva 
Harriers & 
Great Britain

P
age 64



Coventry Sports Strategy 2014 – 202412 Share your views... www.covsport.org.uk 13

Vision Aim 5

Coventry has made significant investment 
in its public sports and leisure facilities 
over the last ten years, but the city still has 
some facilities that require improvement or 
replacement. Foleshill Sports and Leisure 
Centre and Coventry Sports and Leisure 
Centre are no longer fit for purpose. Foleshill 
Sports and Leisure Centre is due to close 
in August 2014 upon the opening of new 
facilities at Centre AT7, but there is still a 

clear need to invest in public sports and 
leisure facilities in the city centre. There is 
an opportunity to use the money currently 
used to support the running of Coventry 
Sports and Leisure Centre to build a new and 
more modern city centre facility. Investment 
in outdoor sports facilities must be focused 
towards education sites that are accessible 
to local communities and towards larger club 
and community ‘hub’ playing pitch sites. 

Vision Aim 6

Strategic Objectives
To develop city centre sports and leisure facilities that are accessible, high quality, 
sustainable and of significance to the Midlands.

To invest in the development of sports and leisure facilities where justified by demand, 
strategic programming needs and financial sustainability.

To provide accessible and high quality outdoor sports, leisure and ancillary facilities 
across the city.

To support sports clubs, venues and schools to secure a total of £4m of investment 
into their community sports facilities.

To partner with National Governing Bodies and funding agencies to support the 
development of facilities for Coventry’s key sports.

Coventry has a proud history of attracting 
and hosting high profile and successful 
sporting events, including Olympic Football, 
the Women’
[...]
Ayaz Maqsood Report back on the impacts of the policy, following on from the 
first full year implementation.  

19th March 2014 

Date to be 
identified 

Climate Change 
Strategy 

Michael 
Checkley 

Update on the strategy  

 Task & Finish group 
recommendations - 

Craig Hickin Cllrs Welsh, Walsh, Bigham, Bailey to look at the quality of 
private sector housing (what implications are there from the rise 

19/06/14 

P
age 71



Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) Work Programme 2014/15 
 

4  

Meeting Date Work programme 
item 

Lead Officer Brief Summary of the issue Source 

private rented sector in the private sector – Discretionary Licensing) and identify 
recommendations to the Cabinet Member 

 

P
age 72


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Coventry Sports Strategy 2014-2024 - Progress Review
	Sports Strategy 2014-24 - Progress Review - Appendix - Sports Strategy Document
	Sports Strategy 2014-24 - Progress Review - Appendix - Summary Brochure

	6 Work Programme 2014/2015



Minutes of the meeting


 

– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) 

held at 2.00 pm on Wednesday, 28 January 2015 
 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor G Duggins (Chair) 

 Councillor J Birdi 
Councillor T Skipper 
Councillor S Walsh 
Councillor D Welsh 
 

Other Members: Councillor J Clifford (Deputy Chair of Scrutiny)  

 
Employees (by Directorate):  

Chief Executive’s 
 
Place 
 
Resources 

P Hargrave 
 
J Hunt, D Nuttall 
 
G Holmes, M Salmon 
 

Apologies: Councillors R Bailey, K Mulhall and H Sweet  
 

 
Public Business 
 
35. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

36. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17th December 2014 were agreed and signed 
as a true record. There were no maters arising. 
 

37. Coventry Sports Strategy 2014-2024 - Progress Review  
 
The Board received a Briefing Note and supporting presentation of the Executive 
Director of Place that provided an update on progress of the Coventry Sports 
Strategy 2014-2024 over the four months since its endorsement at the meeting of 
the Council in September 2014 (their minutes 58/14 refers) where a further 
investment of £36.7m was also approved for a City Centre destination sports and 
leisure facility. It was also agreed that the City Council would work with the City of 
Coventry Swimming Club and other partners to explore the feasibility of keeping a 
50m pool within the City, if it could be technically possible and deliverable within 
the available financial resource. A copy of the Sports Strategy was attached as an 
appendix to the report. 
 
 



 

 

– 2 – 

 

The mission of the Coventry Sports Strategy 2014-2024 was ‘To develop a more 
active, inclusive and vibrant Coventry through positive experiences in sport’ and 
was structured around eight Vision Aims and 37 Strategic Objectives.  Included 
within these were objectives concerned with increasing and widening participation 
in sport; increasing the number of people receiving sports coaching; increasing the 
number of people volunteering in sport; establishing and embedding early 
specialist support services for talented athletes; developing City Centre sports 
facilities that are accessible, high quality, sustainable and of significance to the 
Midlands (proposed by switching long-term resources from Coventry Sports and 
Leisure Centre to investing in a new City Centre destination facility); attracting high 
profile sporting events to the City; establishing a Coventry Sports Network; and 
harnessing the power of sport to promote community cohesion and address public 
health inequalities in the City. 
 
The Strategy was influenced and supported by the Coventry Playing Pitch 
Strategy 2014-2024, the Coventry Indoor Facilities Strategy 2014-2024 and the 
Coventry Aquatics Strategy 2014-2024.   
 
The Briefing Note provided key Strategy updates under the heading of each of the 
Strategy’s eight Vision Aims: 
 

• To inspire more people in the City to take up and regularly take part in sport 

• To provide a wide range of high quality and exciting sporting opportunities 
and experiences 

• To inspire more people to volunteer, coach and be facilitators of sport 

• To identify and support talented athletes to reach their sporting potential 

• To provide a range of modern, accessible and high quality sports facilities in 
the City 

• To attract high profile sporting events to the City and to celebrate sporting 
achievement 

• To grow and promote sport in the City through effective partnerships 

• For sport to make Coventry a better place to live, work and visit 
 
The Board questioned officers and discussed the matters detailed in the Briefing 
Note and on the elements of the Sports Strategy, including: 
 

• Transport links - improving access to sports facilities in the City in respect of 
public transport links 

• Increasing participation levels across vulnerable groups and deprived 
communities 

• Building stronger links with schools and universities for wider public 
participation 

• Tracking sports centre registration to provide data on diversity of 
memberships   

• Investigating, through the Parks Team, the better use of existing facilities in 
parks e.g. measured routes for running, trim trails, marked out 
pitches/areas for cricket, tennis bowls and football  

• The production of a location map of sports and leisure facilities across the 
City, including those available in the private sector 



 

 

– 3 – 

 

• Health and Inequality - Public Health to identify high inactivity areas in the 
City and encourage participation, to include the promotion of Passport to 
Leisure 

• Reporting the outcomes of the Sports Strategy to the Health and Wellbeing 
Board and other relevant bodies 

• Providing a diverse range of key sports and development sports to drive up 
participation 

• How sport was developing in the City – Rugby was currently the primary 
sport in Coventry following the WASPS Rugby Team investment in the 
Ricoh Arena as their new home ground and also following the Rugby World 
Cup 

• The locations available in the North of the City for playing tennis 

• The encouraging rise in numbers registering to participate in the Coventry 
Marathon 

 
The Board acknowledged that the successful delivery of the Strategy was 
underpinned by partnership-based and collaborative work between different 
partners and stakeholders in the City. They thanked the officers for the update and 
were encouraged by the progress made on the implementation of the Strategy to 
date.  
 
RESOLVED that the Business Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3):  
  
(1) Notes the progress on implementing the partnership Coventry Sports 

Strategy 2014-2024 since its approval by the Cabinet in August 2014 and 
endorsement by the Council in September 2014. 

 
(2) Had no recommendations to make to the Cabinet Member for Culture, 

Leisure, Parks, Sports and Events. 
 

38. Outstanding Issues  
 
There were no outstanding issues. 
 

39. Work Programme 2014/2015  
 
RESOLVED that the Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) 
notes the Work Programme for the Municipal Year 2014/2015. 
 

40. Any other items of business which the Chair decides to take as matters of 
urgency because of the special circumstances involved  
 
There were no other items of public business. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 4.10 pm)  

  


